WALKERVILLE ALL CARS CLUB

WALKY PARK SERIES



Harries Contracting
RallySprint Round 1
06th of April 2025
Supplementary Regulations

 ${\it Also Including the WACC Rally Skills Program}$

1. Authority

- 1.1 The Event shall be known as "Walky Park Series Round 1 Harries Contracting RallySprint" and hereafter referred to as "the event" and will be a Multi-Club Khanacross
- 1.2 The Promoter of the event is Walkerville All Cars Club
- 1.3 The event will be conducted under:
 - The International Sporting Code of the FIA;
 - The National Competition Rules of Motorsport Australia;
 - The Speed and Non-Speed Event Standing Regulations;
 - The Motorsport Australia Motor Sport Passenger Ride Activity (MSPRA) Policy the Motorsport Australia Come and Try Policy;
 - The <u>Walky Park 2024 Series Regulations</u> as available on the WACC Facebook, Website and Sportity App (Virtual Noticeboard)
 - These Supplementary Regulations and any further Supplementary Regulations or Bulletins which may be issued.
 - This Event will be conducted under and in accordance with Motorsport Australia OH&S, Safety 1st and Risk Management Policies and in accordance with any and all of the current Motorsport Australia COVID-19 Ready to Race strategy requirements, which can be found on the Motorsport Australia website at www.motorsport.org.au.
 - Certain public, property, professional indemnity, and personal accident insurance is provided by Motorsport Australia in relation to the event. Further details can be found in the Motorsport Australia Insurance Handbook, available at www.motorsport.org.au.
 - The Motorsport Australia Driver Training Policy available at <u>www.motorsport.org.au</u>.
- 1.4 The Motorsport Australia Permit Number is: TBA
- 1.5 Drivers / Service Crew / Passengers and all Officials must be signed on.
- 1.6 All RSP Instructors / Coaches must hold a valid and current Motorsport Australia Coach License

2. Officials of the Day

- 2.1 Overall Event Clerk of Course (Present Both Days) Tamara Brice
- 2.2 Day 1 (Rally Skills Program Only) Saturday 05th of April
 - Head Coach Tamara Brice
 - Chief Scrutineer Bob Nason
 - Safety Officer Greta Nason
 - RSP Secretary TBA
 - Medical Linda Baker
- 2.3 Day 2 Khanacross Round 1 Sunday 06th of April
 - Deputy Clerks of Course (Khanacross) Tamara Brice / Will Langdon
 - Chief Scrutineer Bob Nason
 - Chief Timekeeper Ellie Brice
 - Secretary Steve Barker
 - Safety Officer Greta Nason
 - Media Coordinator Ellie Brice
 - Medical Linda Baker
 - Steward Duty Steward

3. Event Program

- 3.1 The Rallysprint on the 06th of April will be run as per the schedule in the <u>Walky Park 2025 Series</u> Regulations
- 3.2 The WACC Rally Skills Program will be run as per the timetable distributed directly to the RSP Participants.

5. COVID-19 Requirements

- 5.1 WACC is following the recommended COVID-19 Advice as laid out by SA Health.
- 5.2 If you are felling unwell please follow the recommendations on the <u>Unwell? What to do page at</u> sahealth.sa.gov.au
- 5.3 If you are a close contact please follow the recommendations on the <u>Close contacts page at</u> sahealth.sa.gov.au

6. Media

- 6.1 WACC Strongly encourages Accredited Media to attend our events, it is up to the Photographer, Videographer or Drone Pilot hereafter all referred to as "Media" to ensure that they have the correct accreditations from Motorsport Australia before attending.
- 6.2 Non-Accredited media are also welcome at WACC Events but must remain within the Pits Area and Public viewing areas only.
- 6.3 Media are expected to follow the rules and stipulations as laid out in section 30 of the 2023 Walky Park Series Regulations.
- 6.4 The use of drones at this event has been authorized as per the series regulations to the following accredited pilots: Ellie Brice & Tamara Brice

7. Catering

- 7.1 Lunch will be available on Saturday for RSP Participants and Officials.
- 7.2 Breakfast and Lunch will be available on Sunday
- 7.3 Complimentary food & drinks will be provided for all officials.
- 7.4 **This is a CASH-FREE EVENT.** We offer multiple alternative payment methods, including EFTPOS; however, cash transactions will not be accepted on the day.

12. Series Regulations

- 12.1 Please read the relevant sections of the <u>2025 Walky Park Khanacross Series Regulations</u> in conjunction with these supplementary regulations.
- 12.2 Competitors will be expected to have read the following relevant sections for this event:
 - Section 1: General Regulations All Events
 - Section 2: RallySprint Specific Regulations
 - Section 6: Rally Skills Program Regulations (Rally Skills Participants Only)
 - Section 7: End of Year Awards
 - Section 8: Entry Fees and Details

8. Camping

- 8.1 Camping at the Venue is encouraged, and the venue will be open from Friday night until Monday morning.
- 8.2 There are 24/7 toilet facilities, but no showers. There is no electricity available once the generator is turned off.
- 8.3 Please contact the Secretary or walkypark@wacc.asn.au for further details if you intend to Camp.



11 . Entry Details - Price

- 11.1 Entries for this event will close on Wednesday 2nd of April at 22:00 (10PM)
- 11.2 Entry Fees for this event will be as follows:
 - \$75.00 Adults
 - \$35.00 Juniors Under 18
- 11.3 Entry will be via the Motorsport Australia Event Portal.

14. Sportity

14.1 – All event documentation and forms will be available on the event virtual notice board - Sportity APP and website, this will be the primary source of information pre-event, post-event and throughout and will be used at all events this season.

14.2 – Pre-event you can also access sportity directly from your web browser by following the link below this allows for the easy download of pre-event forms and paperwork

